Pearson Chi-square statistical test with a significance level of α set at 5%. A difference between 

compared groups was considered significant when the p-value was less than 0.05. 

RESULTS 

Demographic characteristics of study participants 

The retrospective study encompassed two hundred and thirteen patients (n=213) for demographic 

description and thirty patients (n=30) for the analytical cross-sectional part. In terms of gender, the 

majority (n=151; 71%) were women, resulting in an M/F sex ratio of 0.29 (Table 1).  

Cancer types and metastatic status 

Cancers identified, in order of importance, were predominantly located in the breast (n=118;

[...]

Administration route and anticancer drug families  

During this period, chemotherapy was the most commonly practiced treatment, accounting for 

82.84%, followed by hormone therapy (14.70%), targeted therapies (2.40%) and immunotherapy 

(0.05%) (Figure 1). A total of seven hundred and seventy-nine (n=779) anticancer drugs were 

administered intravenously, constituting 99% of the total (Table 3). The majority of the molecules used 

belonged to therapeutic families, including taxanes (49.8%): Paclitaxel, docetaxel; alkylating agents 

Table 1. Distribution of patients according to socio-demographic